
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23rd April, 2024 
Time: 5.00 pm 
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
To: All Members of the Standards Committee  
 Independent Members:  Dr Axel Palmer, Sophie Sidonio 
 Parish/Town Councillors:  Ron Hopkins, Kate Skelton, Kathy Thomas 
 Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Councillor Toby Simon, 

Councillor Michelle O'Doherty, Councillor Alan Hale, Councillor June 
Player and Councillor Alison Streatfeild-James 

 Independent Person: Tony Drew, Roger Morris 
 Chief Executive and other appropriate officers 
 Press and public 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enfys Hughes
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 39 4435
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES 
 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
Paper copies are available for inspection at the Guildhall - Bath. 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 
 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Standards Committee - Tuesday, 23rd April, 2024 
 

at 5.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out on the 
Agenda. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting.  

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest (as 
defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests). 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business accepted since the agenda was 
prepared under the Access to Information provisions. 

 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 

QUESTIONS (COMPLAINTS MUST GO THROUGH THE STANDARDS 
COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE)  

 Mr Alex Hansen has requested to speak to the meeting about Public Declarations, 
Gifts and Hospitality. 
 
Mr Steve Osgood has requested to speak to the meeting about public realm in Bath’s 
World Heritage site. 

 
7.   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

RELATING TO THE GENERAL BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
8.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 17TH OCTOBER 2023 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
9.   ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024 (Pages 11 - 44) 
 



10.   WITHHOLDING COUNCILLORS' HOME ADDRESSES FROM THE REGISTER OF 
INTERESTS (Pages 45 - 52) 

 
11.   REPORT ON THE ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
12.   WORKPLAN FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (Pages 57 - 58) 
 
The Democratic Services Officer for this meeting is Enfys Hughes who can be contacted on  
01225 394410. 
 
 



 

 
1 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF TUESDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2023 

 
PRESENT:- 
 
Independent Members:   Dr Axel Palmer and Sophie Sidonio 
 
Parish Representatives: Kathy Thomas, Ron Hopkins and Kate Skelton 
 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Toby Simon and June Player 
 
Officers: Michael Hewitt (Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer), 
Enfys Hughes (Democratic Services Officer) and David Langman (Customer Feedback and 
Standards Manager) 
 
Independent Person:  Roger Morris 

  
14    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, including the two new parish 
councillors Kate Skelton and Ron Hopkins. 
  

15    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the emergency evacuation procedure as 
set out on the agenda. 
  

16    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Michelle O’Doherty, Alan Hale, Cyril 
Davies (Independent Member) and Tony Drew (Independent Person). 
  

17    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

18    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair raised an item of urgent business from Councillor Toby Simon on behalf of 
Councillor Joanna Wright.  The item related to a review of the councillor complaints 
procedure in a neighbouring authority where in 6 years there had been no 
complaints upheld.  The Monitoring Officer reminded the meeting that they received 
a regular report on complaints and their progress and outcome, in order to be 
transparent.  He suggested he submit a report to the next meeting so the Committee 
could make an informed decision and that Councillor Wright be invited to attend. 
 
RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer submit a report on a review of the councillor 
complaints procedure to the next meeting of Standards Committee.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 

 
2 

 

19    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS (COMPLAINTS MUST GO THROUGH THE 
STANDARDS COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE)  
 
Mr Alex Hansen made a statement and referred to the Monitoring Officer’s report on 
the agenda in respect of his last statement to Committee.  He stated that a complaint 
against a Councillor more than 6 months old would not be investigated and referred 
to how this was introduced.  He had found evidence that the University of Bath had 
sent invitations to Councillors and Officers to an annual dinner which had not been 
declared and complaints had been made to the Monitoring Officer about this but they 
were outside of six months.   
 
He went on to state that a Councillor had accepted tickets for Bath Rugby matches.  
This Councillor has been re-elected to the Council, following a break of one term and 
sat on the Planning Committee.  If a planning application from Bath Rugby was 
considered by the Committee he would not have to declare any gifts and hospitality 
from previous years and have done nothing wrong. 
 
Mr Hansen would provide his statement to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Following some questions for clarification, the Monitoring Officer stated that a 
complaint had been raised with the Local Government Ombudsman and the 
outcome was no maladministration. 
 
In respect of other information referred to, Mr Hansen would send it to the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
RESOLVED to note the statement and when the information was provided to the 
Monitoring Officer he would decide if a further report to the Committee was 
necessary. 
 
Mr Alex Hansen statement on declarations of interest 
  

20    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 
RELATING TO THE GENERAL BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were none. 
  

21    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 4TH JULY 2023  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

22    RETAINING REGISTERS OF INTEREST OF FORMER COUNCILLORS  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that it arose from a 
statement from member of the public Mr Alex Hansen, at the Standards Committee 
in July.  It requested a change in the way Register of Interests of former councillors 
are retained.  He went on to explain that where a councillor who had previously been 
elected, was not re-elected, the new ward councillor’s interests would be entered on 
the register and records of any councillor that was not re-elected, would be 
destroyed.  The request from Mr Hansen, in regard of his example where a councillor 

Page 6



 

 
3 

 

was elected, having been a councillor previously but having a gap of a term, was that 
all interests be retained. 
 
According to the Localism Act (2011) a local authority is not required to carry forward 
the register of interests of someone who is no longer a councillor.  There is a 
legitimate expectation that personal details that are no longer required are deleted.   
 
During discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• The register of interests was a snapshot in time and in nature is not kept in its 
entirety historically. 

• Interest information from previous councillors is overwritten by the newly 
appointed councillors. 

• The electronic register is the most up-to-date. 
• There are paper copies of declarations of interests that are completed when 

councillors are first appointed, which are transferred to the electronic register. 
 

On a motion from Councillor Toby Simon, seconded by Councillor June Player it was 
 
RESOLVED to reject the proposal that Council retain in perpetuity the register 
entries of former councillors. 
  

23    ANNUAL REPORT ON COMMISSION FOR LOCAL ADMINISTRATION IN 
ENGLAND (LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN) 
COMPLAINTS  
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that if a complainant is not satisfied they can make 
a complaint to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO).  David 
Langman (Customer Feedback and Standards Manager) presented the annual 
report on Ombudsman Complaints.  He highlighted the following points: 
 

• He briefly explained the figures 
o Corporate complaints – 3,000+ 
o Statutory complaints children and adults – circa 150 
o Member Code of Conduct complaints 15-16 per year 
o Of all those, 32 went to the LGO and 11 were investigated 

• He briefly explained the stages in the Council corporate complaints process 
and stated it was his role to ensure there were robust process in place with 
appropriate training for specialist Customer Feedback Officers embedded in 
all Service Teams 

• As a local authority we look to encourage our service teams to utilise 
customer feedback and learn from it 

• There was a good relationship with the Local Government Ombudsman and 
the local authority and the LGO acted as an arbitrator between the local 
authority and the complainant in escalated cases 

• Outcome reports from the LGO were circulated to managers and if there was 
a finding of fault it was reported to a body of the Council 

• The LGO expected a Council to accept and make arrangements to remedy 
complaints in respect of cases of fault 

• Financial redress in cases of fault are rare.  Remedies are based on putting 
the complainant back in a position, had the fault had not occurred. 

Page 7



 

 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED to note the Annual Review. 
  

24    REVIEW OF THE LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that in July 2021 the 
Model Code of Conduct was adopted.  Recently gifts and hospitality had been 
considered and the previous figure of £50 was lowered to £25.   
 
RESOLVED to note the version of the LGA Model Code adopted by Council is the 
current May 2021 version of the LGA Model Code and there have been no updates 
that would necessitate a review of the Council’s adopted Code at this time. 
  

25    REPORT ON THE ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report.  As mentioned under the urgent item 
this report was considered at every meeting of Standards Committee.  Members 
could see the numbers of complaints and their progress and outcome.  The 
complaints process was briefly explained – initially there were checks to see if the 
complaint was worthy of investigation and met the threshold, in consultation with the 
Independent Person and Chair of the Committee.  The Code of Conduct applies only 
when acting as a councillor. 
 
In respect of the report on the urgent item, the Monitoring Officer would go back 6 
years and look at the complaints in a similar way to the neighbouring authority. 
 
During discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• For the benefit of the new parish councillors – in 3 years there had only been 
one complaint that had come before the Committee 

• Appropriate training was given to members before such a hearing 
• There were experienced Independent Persons and an Independent Chair on 

the Committee 
• BANES has parishes within its boundary whereas the neighbouring authority 

does not. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
  

26    WORKPLAN FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED to note the workplan. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.25 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 8



1 
 

Paragraph 3.10 of the Monitoring Officers report explains that a complaint against a 

Councillor more than 6 months old will not be investigated. 

This clause was introduced at a meeting of this Committee on the 20th September 

2018. The Minutes state, “The Monitoring Officer, as requested by the Standards 

Committee”. The Council have been unable to provide any evidence that members 

of said Committee made any such request to the Monitoring Officer, (now former 

Officer). 

Two months before that Committee meeting, on the 19th July, the Monitoring Officer 

was given a dossier of evidence that between 2011 and 2018, excluding 2017, the 

University of Bath sent 418 individual invitations to Councillors, some Senior Council 

Officers, and Council CEOs, to an annual dinner, each dinner with a budget of 

£15,000, £105,000 in total. 

Not one Councillor or Officer who attended, declared the receipt of hospitality. 

Between 2013 and 2018 the Dinners exceed
[...]
 recycled paper 

 

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 

MEETING 
 

Standards Committee 

MEETING 

 

23 April 2024 

 

EXECUTIVE 
FORWARD PLAN 

REFERENCE: 

E 9999 

TITLE: Standards Committee Annual Report 2023-2024 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 Standards Committee Annual report 2023-2024 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 To consider the Standards Committee Annual report 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to; 

2.1 Note the work of the Standards Committee as set out in the Annual report 
(Appendix 1).  

3 THE REPORT  

3.1 The Standards Committee is responsible for the promotion of ethical standards 
within the Authority, helping to secure adherence to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, monitoring the operation of the Code within Bath & North East Somerset 
Council, conducting hearings following investigation, and determining complaints 
made against Councillors in respect of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The Standards Committee is not required to produce an annual report; however, 
it is good practice to do so. 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

5.1 No direct implications 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



Printed on recycled paper 

6.1 Adherence to robust standards of conduct mitigates potential complaints about 
standards issues. 

7 EQUALITIES 

7.1 No direct impact 

8 CLIMATE CHANGE 

8.1 No direct impact 

9 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

9.1 None 

10. CONSULTATION 

10.1 The S.151 and Monitoring Officer have been consulted 

 

Contact person  Michael Hewitt – Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

michael_hewitt@bathnes.gov.uk 

Background 
papers 

None 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative 
format 

 
 

Page 12



 

 

Bath and North East Somerset –  
The place to live, work and visit 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Standards Committee 


[...]
cer Michael Hewitt and his officers for their most 
professional and successful operation of the Standards regime.  

During the year, Shaine Lewis retired as Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
and I pay tribute to his commitment and professionalism in his role and advising the Committee 
as required.  Donna Marks has now joined as Legal Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
and has been in public services since 1998 and I welcome Donna to the Role.  In October 2023, 
Dr Cyril Davies retired as an Independent Member and I wish to take this opportunity to thank him 
for his many years of service and support for the Standards Committee.  
 

Dr Axel Palmer 
Co-Chair of the Standards Committee 
  

Page 14



3 
 

1. Introduction 
 

The Standards Committee has agreed that it will submit an annual report summarising the work 
the Committee has carried out during the previous year for the consideration of Council.  This 
report comprises the Annual Review covering the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, together 
with background information regarding the standards regime established within Bath & North East 
Somerset Council.  All references to 2023-24 in the report refer to this time period. 
 

The Standards Committee 

The Standards Committee is responsible for the promotion of ethical standards within the Council, 
helping to secure adherence to the Code; monitoring the operation of the Code; conducting 
hearings following investigation and determining complaints made under the Code.  The 
Standards Committee’s terms of reference are set out in the Council’s Constitution in Part 2, 
Responsibility for Functions.  The Committee conducts proceedings using the Authority’s Local 
Arrangements for dealing with complaints under the Code of Conduct for Members updated in 
2022. The Committee is also responsible for granting dispensations to Members.  
 
Where a Final Report from an Investigating Officer recommends a finding that there has been a 
breach of the Code, the Committee undertakes a hearing in accordance with the Council’s Local 
Arrangements for dealing with complaints under the Code.  The Committee will determine the 
facts, whether there has been a breach and if so any sanction.  It can also make recommendations  
to Council. 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer 
 
The Monitoring Officer is responsible for promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct 
and for reporting any actual or potential breaches of the law and maladministration to the full 
Council and/or to the Cabinet (as set out in s.5 (1) of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989).   

The Monitoring Officer and their team administer the local arrangements for addressing 
complaints made under the Code of Conduct.  This includes the assessment of every complaint 
received under the Code of Conduct.  Following consideration and consultation with one of the 
Authority’s Independent Persons and Chair of the Standards Committee, the Monitoring Officer 
decides whether the complaint will be investigated.  The decision will be based on whether the 
allegation, if proved, would constitute a failure to observe the Code of Conduct and the application 
of the Council’s adopted assessment criteria.  The Monitoring Officer may also consider that a 
complaint can be reasonably resolved informally and will discuss this option with the complainant 
and subject member where appropriate.   Annex 1 attached to this Report sets out the process 
that is followed when investigating a complaint under the Code. 

Independent Persons 

The Council has appointed two Independent Persons who are invited to attend all meetings of 
the Standards Committee.    One of the Independent Persons must be consulted by the Council 
before it decides on a matter that has been referred to it for investigation; they can also be 
consulted by the Council in respect of a code of conduct complaint at any other stage; and the 

Page 15



4 
 

other Independent Person can 
[...]
essment by MO and IP 10.04.24 Take No Action Complete

03-24 PPC 22.02.24 MoP Other 1 & 4 14.03.24 Take No Action Complete
04-24 BANES 04.03.24 MoP Cllr 5 Initial assessment by MO and IP Ongoing
05-24 TCPC 14.03.24 MoP PCllr 4 & 8 Initial assessment by MO and IP Ongoing

KEY
P Cllr - Parish Councillor. MoP - Member of the Public. Cllr - BANES Councillor

O - Officer

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44



Printed on recycled paper 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING Standards Committee 

MEETING 

 

23rd April 2024 

 

 

  

TITLE: 
Report on Withholding Councillors’ home addresses from the 
Register of Interests 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – LGA Guidance on the Model Code (extract on sensitive interests) 

Appendix 2 – LGA BRIEFING 

Appendix 3 – Letter Local Government Minister Simon Hoare 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

The Committee is asked to consider whether the Monitoring Officer should take 
a proactive approach to withholding the home address of a Councillor from the 
register of a member’s interest and treat this as a sensitive interest if requested 
to do so by a Councillor.    

2 RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee resolve to support the Monitoring Officer to treat 
Councillors home addresses as a sensitive interest if requested to do so by a 
Councillor. 

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

None. 

 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL 

4.1 By virtue of S.30 (1) Localism Act 2011 a member or co-opted member of 
B&NES Council must, before the end of 28 days beginning with the day on 
which the person becomes a member or co-opted member of the authority, 
notify the authority’s Monitoring Officer of any disclosable pecuniary interests 
(DPIs) which the person has at the time when the notification is given.  That 
includes the home address of the member. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10

file:///C:/Users/hewittm/OneDrive%20-%20BANES%20Counci
[...]
rkplan 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 17TH OCTOBER 2023
	Minutes
	 Mr Alex Hansen statement on declarations of interest

	9 ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024
	09 Annual Report and Foreword by the Chair
	Annual Report 2023-2024 Annex
	Annual Report 2023-24 Annex 2 Workplan
	Annual Report Annex 3

	10 WITHHOLDING COUNCILLORS' HOME ADDRESSES FROM THE REGISTER OF INTERESTS
	11 Witholding Councillors Home Addresses Appendix 1 Extract LGA Guidance_
	11 Witholding Councillors Home Addresses Appendix 3  Minister Hoare letter - Sensitive Interests Chief Execs

	11 REPORT ON THE ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS
	Assessment of Complaints Annex 1 pdf

	12 WORKPLAN FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF TUESDAY, 23RD APRIL, 2024 

 
PRESENT:- 
 
Independent Members:  Dr Axel Palmer, Sophie Sidonio and Roger Morris 
 
Parish Representatives: Ronald Hopkins and Kathy Thomas 
 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Toby Simon, Michelle O'Doherty, Alan Hale 
and Alison Streatfeild-James 
 
Officers: Michael Hewitt (Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer), 
Donna Marks (Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Enfys Hughes 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Independent Person:  Roger Morris 

  
27    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

28    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the emergency evacuation procedure as 
set out on the agenda. 
  

29    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION  
 
Apologies had been received from Kate Skelton (Parish Councillor), Tony Drew 
(Independent Person) and Councillor June Player. 
  

30    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 10 on the agenda – Withholding Councillors’ Home Addresses from the 
Register of Interests – this item applied to all councillors and co-opted members of 
the Committee, but not the Independent Persons.  The Monitoring Officer explained 
that he could give a dispensation in cases such as this to enable the meeting to 
consider the item properly. The dispensation was given for item 10 for all councillors 
and co-opted members. 
  

31    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was no urgent business. 
  

32    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 
QUESTIONS (COMPLAINTS MUST GO THROUGH THE STANDARDS 
COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE)  
 



 

 
2 

 

Alex Hansen 
 
Before he made his statement Alex Hansen stated that Councillor Alan Hale had 
failed to declare hospitality for a dinner on 28th June 2016.  Councillor Hale explained 
that this was when he was Chair of Council when he attended many events in his 
role as Chair.  He had never not declared anything knowingly.  He suggested that for 
future Chairs of Council a declaration always be made for events for transparency.  
The Monitoring Officer said he would check the policies at the time referred to but 
explained that he could not do anything retrospectively.  The complaint referred to 
had gone to the Ombudsman as councillors had not appreciated that the value of the 
university dinner was above the level they should declare.  Since that complaint 
councillors were aware they needed to be transparent and declare any interests and 
were doing that. 
 
Alex Hansen made a statement to the Committee for 3 minutes which related to the 
Code of Conduct, amendments to it, perceived breaches of the Code and the 
consideration of complaints by the former Monitoring Officer, the former Independent 
Chair and the Independent Person.  It went on refer to the University of Bath and 
invitations to dinners there, negotiations following that dinner in respect of 
Community Asset Land, land owned by the university and land at New Leaf Farm 
and valuations of the land and reference in the HM Land Registry relating to the 
parcels of land. 
 
The only question related to Councillor Hale about the event.  This was clarified by 
Mr Hansen from a Freedom of Information request. 
 
Later in the meeting Councillor Hale confirmed that the date referred to was a 
Chancellor’s Dinner which he had attended. 
 
Mr Hansen provided his statement to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Monitoring Officer could review the statement and advise accordingly, as 
necessary, as he had with previous statements from Mr Hansen.  He had submitted 
a report to the Committee previously, about declaring interests, which had been 
considered.  He did not intend to advise further as this would only perpetuate this 
issue and keep raking over events that took place in 2016. 
 
Steve Osgood/Phil Corbett 
 
Steve Osgood/Phil Corbett made a 3 minute statement on behalf of the Friends of 
the Recreation Ground and drew attention to irregularities in the Council’s position 
relating to the public realm.  He referred to the use of the Rec, a 1956 conveyance, a 
lease variation, the charges register, Bath Rugby’s wishes to extend the Rec, the 
misuse of a community resource and the Rec being a designated flood alleviation 
area.  
 
The Monitoring Officer stated that the High Court had determined the Council’s 
application for a declaration on the status of the land as either a corporate asset or a 
charitable asset.  The High court determined it to be a charitable asset and as a 
result of subsequent tribunal cases acknowledging the Council’s conflict of interest 
the asset had been transferred to an independent body of trustees.  Bath Rec Ltd 
now owned the asset and it was for them to answer questions. 



 

 
3 

 

 
There were no questions. 
 
The statement was provided to the Democratic Services Officer. 
  

33    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 
RELATING TO THE GENERAL BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were none. 
  

34    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 17TH OCTOBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

35    ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report and referred to the changes following 
local elections in 2023 and recent training for members.  He explained that some 
meetings were cancelled due to lack of agenda items.  He went on to refer to the 
complaint statistics which only went back two years since the adoption of the new 
Model Code in 2022.  In reference to a recent item to committee relating to Bristol 
City Council and the number of complaints that went to a hearing, BANES had had 
one complaint go to a hearing.  He commented that BANES was parished whereas 
Bristol was not. 
 
Councillor Toby Simon would present the report to Council. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Annual Report. 
  

36    WITHHOLDING COUNCILLORS' HOME ADDRESSES FROM THE REGISTER OF 
INTERESTS  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which sought support for him to treat 
councillors’ home addresses as sensitive if requested to do so.  He explained that 
previously he needed to have evidence of a serious risk.  The Committee for 
Standards in Public Life had recommended a change to the Localism Act to remove 
the requirement to register a home address, however, due to government delays this 
had not yet been addressed.  The recent Minister’s letter was no substitute for a 
change in legislation. 
 
During discussion the following points arose: 
 

• At a recent Council meeting several horrific stories had been recounted and 
some councillors felt vulnerable.  Political discussions are polarised but if 
there was evidence then the Monitoring Officer could use his discretion to 
treat their address as sensitive.  This affected those in rural and urban areas 
and councillors were entitled to a private life (Councillor Michelle O’Doherty) 

• At another council their addresses could be noted as ‘land at an address 
known to the Monitoring Officer’ so if felt appropriate an address should not 
be on the register.  There was a risk for some colleagues (Councillor Toby 
Simon) 



 

 
4 

 

• Having been a councillor for a long time my address has been in the public 
domain and locals know where I live.  However, in this day and age with 
access to IT and social media we must think differently and should consider 
the safety of colleagues to give them peace of mind (Councillor Alan Hale) 

• Some people would still be able to find out this information but abuse of 
people in public life was more significant now (Roger Morris Independent 
Person) 

• Support for option 3 as councillors do a lot of work and should not be put at 
risk.  Evidence should not be required (Councillor Alison Streatfeild-James) 

• The Monitoring Officer would be writing to all councillors and co-opted 
members about this issue.  It was his duty to advise councillors on lawfulness.  
In respect of Parish Councillors, he would approach ALCA (Avon Local 
Councils’ Association. 

 
On a motion from Councillor Michelle O’Doherty, seconded by Councillor Toby 
Simon it was  
 
RESOLVED to support the Monitoring Officer to treat Councillors’ home addresses 
as a sensitive interest if requested to do so by a Councillor. 
  

37    REPORT ON THE ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that if a complaint did not 
meet the threshold, then it was not investigated.  Any breaches were reported to the 
Standards Committee.  It was explained that BANES had two independent persons 
relating to complaints, one to advise the Monitoring Officer and one to be available to 
the Subject Member to offer discussion and an independent view in confidence. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report on the assessment of complaints. 
  

38    WORKPLAN FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that all members had been trained on the Code but 
he would like to do training on the hearing process for an investigation.  This 
committee was of the view that training would be more useful if done prior to any 
actual need to hold a hearing and could be done online via Teams.  Currently there 
was no business for the July meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1) To note the workplan; and 
2) to keep the July date in the calendar and if it is to be cancelled to do that 

closer to the meeting.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.19 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 



 

 
5 

 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


